Q Grant Thornton o 2SIyo g

Our Ref E30200528A1/AWA/TDM/DRG/LKG/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU
TH4(012073835100 °
*Q690J860
QIQ

F+44(0)20 7184 4308
30/06/2017 #143 grantthornton.co.uk

14 June 2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

Dear Sits

Elysian Fuels 1 LLP to Elysian Fuels 2 LLP
Elysian Fuels 4 LLP to Elysian Fuels 6 LLP
Elysian Fuels 14 LLP, Elysian Fuels 32 LLP
- All in Liquidation (the LLPs)

Introduction

1.1 Following the appointment of IKevin Hellard and I as joint liquidators of the LLPs on
15 April 2016, and in accordance with Rule 4.49B of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report
on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 14 Aptil 2017 and enclose:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 14 Aprl 2017 for
each of the I1.Ps

* Appendix B, a statement of the remouneration charged by the joint liquidators in the period
from 15 Apxil 2016 to 14 April 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the liquidator

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration ot expenses if excessive.

1.2 The LLPs were incorporated between 2010 and 2013 together with another 29 Elysian Fuels
LLPs. Kevin Hellard and I have also been appointed joint liquidatots in relation to 26 of
these LLPs (the Other LLPs) on other dates in April and May 2016, however, separate
reports are tequired to be sent to the creditors and members of the Other LLPs due to the
appointment dates being different.

1.3 Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as
insolvency practiioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thornion UK LLF is a limited liability parinership registersd in England and Walas: No.OG307742. Registared office: Grant Themion Houss, Melton Sireel, Euston Square, Landon NW1 2EP,

Alist of members Is avalable from our registersd office. Grant Tharnton UK LLP Is authorisad and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authorlfy.
Grant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton Intemational Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not 2 worldwide partnership, Services are defivared by the member firms. GTIL and
fis mamber firms are pot agents of, and do not obligals, one another and are nol liable for one another's acts or omissions. A list of personnel permitied by Granl Thomton lo accept appointmels as
insolvensy practioners and of their respactive autharising bodies may be inspecled at lha above address, Please see granithomton.co.uk for furlher delafls.

e



2

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

Statutory information
The ILPs’ statutory details are as follows:

Court reference number Appendix F
Registered number Appendix F
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Background

The prncipal object of the LLPs as stated in certain accounts of the LLPs was broadly
sirnilar, namely the provision of consultancy services in the production and exploitation of
bio fuels. The LLPs received investment funds from individuals and were administered by
Future Capital Partners Limited.

HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) petiticned for the winding up of the LLPs and the Other
LLPs in relation to unpaid Value Added Tax, totailing £5,194,843.29.

Assets
There are no known assets available to be realised for the benefit of creditors.

Investigations

Investipations have been conducted in relation to the LLPs’ affairs and have included
mnformation gathering and gaining an understanding of the agreements and transactions
entered into by the LLPs.

Our investigations have noted that the LLPs and the Other LLPs received a total of
approximately £241million investment funds and the majority of funds received by the LLPs
were paid to a related company (now in liquidation) for the provision of advance services.
This company in turn loaned funds to a connected company also now in liquidation.

QOur investigations are focused on investigating the genuine and commercial nature of the
transactions involving the LLPs. Due to the confidential nature of the investigations, it is not
possible to disclose further detail in this repott.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

HMRC is the only unsecured creditor and a schedule of its claims against the LLPs is at
Appendix G. Unfortunately, there are no funds available for a distribution to be made at this

time.



4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

HMRC has resolved that the joint liquidators’ remuneration be drawn by reference to time
costs plus an uplift of 25% (plus VAT) for the LLPs and the Other LLPs. Also, given a
significant amount of work will be indistinguishable between the LLPs and to save costs,
HMRC has agreed the joint liquidators’ costs for both the LLPs and the Other LIPs to be
charged to one client number, as opposed to 33 different numbers.

I regularly report to HMRC on the joint liquidators’ time costs and to date HMRC has
approved our incurred time costs and estimated future time costs totalling £465,885.00 (plus
VAT). However, there are no assets or funds available to meet the time costs and as such no

remuneration has been drawn.

You will note from the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9 table attached at Appendix C
that the joint liquidators’ time costs for the pedod from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017 are
£396,170.50 representing 1,316.80 hours at an average hourly rate of £300.83. Time costs
incurred in the same petriod but not drawn as remuneration to date are also disclosed in

Appendix B.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
Liquidators can be found at:

The hourly charge out rates used in calculating time costs for the cutrent and priot period are

as follows:

£
Pattner / Directors 470 - 615
Managers 290 - 470
Other sentor professional 240 - 305
Administrators 160 - 230
Assistants and support staff 150 - 175

In addition, the joint liquidators have incurred expenses of £2,866.39 in the period from

15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017 as detailed in Appendix B, which remain outstanding. A loan
has been provided by Grant Thornton UK LLP to pay the costs of Counsel, general seatches,
transcription costs and land registry costs in the sum of £19,700.51 and this is reflected in the
receipts and payments account for the Liquidation of Elysian Fuels 1 LLP.



4.7

4.8

Finally, Memety Crystal LLP have been engaged as the joint liquidators” solicitors on a
conditional fee basis with an uplift of 100% and as such will only be paid if realisations are
achieved. My solicitors have incutred base time costs in the period from 15 April 2016 to
14 April 2017 totalling £100,999.50 (plus VAT} in relation to providing advice and assisting
with gatheting information in relation the LLPs and the Other LLPs, as also detailed at

Appendix B.

If you have any queties, please contact Daniel Ott or Simon Fear on the details below.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the LLPs

Amanda Wade
Joint Liquidator

T 0117 305 7661 or 0117 305 7617

E daniel rott{@uk.otcom or simon.a fear(@uk.gt.com



Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 1 LLLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
(.00
Payments
Land Registry Costs 32.00
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
DTT Cheque Fees 10.75
Counsel's Fees 15,945.00
Genetal seatches & transcription costs 436.50
Vat Recefvable 3,276.30
20,958.55
Balance - 14 Aptil 2017 (20,958.55)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,258.00)
GT Loan Account (19,700.55)

~ (20,958.55)




Elysian Fuels 2 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 220.89
220.89
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Acconnt Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 34 April 2017 (1,037.11)
Made up as follows
ISA {1,037.11)

(1,057.11)

Appendix A



Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 4 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments accounit
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statewent
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
0.00
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 (1,258.00)

Made up as follows

1SA (1,258.00)

(1,258.00)




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 5 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Banl 2.14
2.14
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 (1,255.86)
Made up as follows
ISA {1,255.86)

{T,255.86)




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 6 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affaits
Per OR Total
& £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 50.60
50.60
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 Apsil 2017 (1,207.40)
Made up as follows
ISA {1,207.40)

(1,207.40)




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 14 LLLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account

from 15 Aptil 2016 to 14 Aptil 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR. Total
£ L
Receipts
Cash at Bank 59.86
59.86
Payments
O.R. Retruneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees §8.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 (1,198.14)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,198.14)

{1,1981%)




Elysian Fuels 32 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Appendix A

Total

0.00

Statement
of affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

1,170.00
88.00

1.258.00

Balance - 14 April 2017

(1,258.00)

Made up as follows

ISA

(1,258.00)

{1,258.00)




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Charged/incurred | Of which paid to
in period 14/04/2017
15/04 /2016 to
14/04/2017
£ £
Joint liquidators' fees: -
Time costs 396,170.50
Joint liquidators’ Expenses:
Travel 525.70 -
Joint liquidators’ bonds 660.00 -
Statutory Advertising 1,218.24 -
Land Repistry fees 277.00 -
Company & registry searches 185.45 -
2,860.39
Legal costs - Memery Crystal LLP 100,999.50 -
Legal costs - Counsel 15,945.00 -

NB. As detailed in Section 4.6 of this Report, the costs of Counsel, general
searches, transcription and land registry costs were settled by funds advanced
by Grant Thornton UK LLP and are yet to be paid by the Liquidation Estate.
These payments are disclosed in the Receipts and payments of Elysian Fuels
11LLP.



2y} Buipiefial yoseesal SI0JSEAU| UM SUCHEDIUNLLEWICD JaUNN] ‘SICHOHOS 1By} PUB SIBYR S4TT 8U} jo Juawabeuewl sy} Ul PaAjoAU! SaIpjUa yum Buis

‘spuny uoisued o} Bune|sl sUOOE PUE UOIEIBNISUD (Uoysod
xe} 8477 8U) jo sishjeug 'aoiape xe} Buiueige 'OyH yim Buisiel; 'sausnb xe) o} uoie|ael Ul siaquusu pue sy-[ yim Buisiel ‘eouspuodsanos xey ypm Bulesp isapnpoug

"SI0)PAID PRINDOSUN Ylim 80USPUOdSII0D [SOpN|oU|
"S}9SSE 0} UONEe|3) Ul Sio)0l0s yum Buljesp ‘Apedold jo uonesieal 18apn[oU| S195SY JO UORESI[ESY
*SJIUS PIOBULOD YPM SUCIIORSUEI] PUB SJUNODOE YUBQ JO SISA|BUR (pUB| JO dIYSISUMO

'SIUNOIE Hueq

10 sishjeue o1sualo) 'sjuswesibe pue uoleuawnoop [ebe| Jo siskeue iuoyepinbl o} Joud piay Useg aABY ABW JBY) S19SSE PUE SIIBYE 84T 8U) ojul uonebnsaau; :sapapu|

‘uoiejuBLINDOp [efie| 0 BUIPUSHE PUE ‘SUOHEDIUNULLIOD JSYI0 PUE S20USISIAD auoydas) Jualababua

0} UonE[a) Ul S2012110% tiw Suisiey) taouapuodsalieo [BI1auab ‘spiooal s)eise pue yses jo adueuajuiew ((suinjal Aloiniels Ba) suoieBige Aloinyels Buiuueld ases sapnppu)

98'00¢€
5£'862
YO'602
0G'86T
214
rZ'6Ze

ajey
AuH Bay

08°0.1'96E
GL'Z66'CY
00'ZES'ET
SLP0L'8YL
SLPba'el
SZ'966'v9l
¥
[eJoL

083K’}
b Lbl
SOELL
se'l08
0BG
SH10§

SJH

| SUEILOL  06'EEY
_ SZRLE'S  STULS
ocost'el 018
szev8'0z  sEOTL
sZyes'e STl
' OTLOB'EZ GLOFL
3 s1H

J0JBNSIUIWIPY

6i'295'9cL  0L'eEY
ooves'oL 000V
Covess 0842
CO'9ES'L.  GYEKE
coeee’s  0Z9Z
Srile'8E  GTOPL
3 sS4
aAlnoexy

00'82L'SEL | SO°Z6T

| 0GI88'ET Gl 6y
o 0FEiS e

056LES | 96VRL
‘Wso‘m%m_m 5e'g

| o0BLP'0S 5E0LL
|3 W SIH
laBeuely

1 00°S0EYS

+ 00'6SL
00'%6.")

00°TGLLE

P 3

S0

0z

L T

0826

sIH

Jaupeg

uonexej
sioHpaLd

suoneiisaau|

Buluue|g
'} uolensinupy

leyoL -

uonexey .

_ 5}855Y JO UORES!EDY

suopeBpseau|

~_sioypaig

Buluue|d PUE UojeasIaIWPY

LLOZ/P0Mp) 2 0) QLOZPO/G | & polsd uopesue |

SISATVYNY LSOD IWIL 6 dIS -
d711 2€ sien4 uelsA|3 ‘4717 vl sjend ueisA|g
d77 9 s|end ueisAi3 0} 471 ¥ sjend ueis|g
d17Z SI9nd ueisAjg 0} 477 | sjeng ueisA|3

uoljewIojut g dis 9



D An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1 The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

a a secuted creditor;

b an unsecured creditor with the concurtrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

¢ members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of
the company;
any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

¢ any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

2 A request, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor.

3 The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

a  providing all of the information requested;
b providing some of the information requested,
¢ declining to provide the information requested.

4 The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if-

a The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

b disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

¢ disclosute of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any persot; of

d the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

5 An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

6 A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of --

a the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
b the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the request.
7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {G).



An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

8 This tule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy made

10

by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

a the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
b the basis fixed for the office-holders remuneration under mles 18.16, 18.13, 18.19,

18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
¢ the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
The following may make such an application for one ot more of the orders set out m rule
18.306 or 18.37 as applicable-
a a secured creditor
b an unsecured creditor with either-

1 the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors

{including that creditor), or

i the permission of the court, or
¢ in a members’ voluntaty winding up-

i members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the

members having the right to vote at general meetings of the cormpany, or

i amember of the company with the permission of the court.
The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report™).



F Statutory information

LLLP name

Court Reference Numbet

Registered number

Elysian Fuels 1 LLP
Elysian Fuels 2 LLP
Elysian Fuels 4 LLP
Elysian Fuels 5 LLP
Elysian Fuels 6 LLP
Elysian Fuels 14 LLP
Elysian Fuels 32 L1LP

In the High Court of Justice No
In the High Court of Justice No
In the High Court of Justice No
In the High Court of Justice No
In the High Court of Justice No
In the High Court of Justice No
In the High Court of Justice No

. 275 of 2016
. 277 of 2016
. 278 of 2016
. 279 of 2016
. 280 of 2016
. 287 of 2016
. 303 of 2016

0C351408
OC351409
OC360423
OC3060425
0OC367209
QC373678
QC387034




G Amount owed to HMRC by the LLPs

LLP name £)
Flysian Fuels 1 LLP 211,684.27
Elysian Fuels 2 LLP 174,462.26
Elysian Fuels 4 LLP 147,939.96
Elysian Fuels 5 LLP 272,727.26
Elysian Fuels 6 LLP 100,729.19
Elysian Fuels 14 LLP 69,796.84
Elysian Fuels 32 LLP 363,719.94




